

## राजस्थान राजपत्र विशेषांक

## RAJASTHAN GAZETTE Extraordinary

साधिकार प्रकाशित

Published by Authority

आषाढ़ 17, बुधवार, शाके 1942—जुलाई 8, 2020 Asadha 17, Wednesday, Saka 1942—July 8, 2020

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों

आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम।

## TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION Jaipur, July 08, 2020

**G.S.R.179**.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 22 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1951 (Act No. 11 of 1951), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951, namely:-

- **1. Short title and commencement.** (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2) They shall come into force with immediate effect.
- **2. Amendment of rule 4.-** In rule 4 of the Rajasthan Motor Vehicles Taxation Rules, 1951, the existing last proviso to clause (C) shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"Provided also that the person who holds a valid trade certificate issued under rule 35 of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 shall collect and deposit one time tax at the time of first sale of new vehicles on which one time tax is payable under section 4 of the Act in such a manner and on such terms and conditions as may be specified by the Transport Commissioner, from time to time."

[F.6(262)/Pari/Tax/Hqrs/07/12391]
By Order of the Governor,
Mahendra Kumar Khinchi,
Joint Secretary to the Government.

848

Government Central Press, Jaipur.